LeRey, N. Y.
Jan. 14,1975

Chief (R

LeRoy Police
LeRoy, N.Y.
Dear Chief ef Pelice,
In respense te our phone call of Jan. 13,1975, I am writing
this letter to inferm you ef the circumstances surreunding the incident
we discussed.

If yeu would like te check eut my credibility, I would be pleased.
I work at — I have been there for nearly a
year. You can contact any of the peeple I work with, \ NS,
s, or SEE. They will vouch fer my character.

My wife and I have both talked with Village Justice (B,
th
and he directed us te contact you. My wife is a NS NN
at (IR, Ve are living at WP presently.

Jan. 12, My wife, twe friends, and myself were heading te -
VS GEER to watch a school basketball game. As we stopped at
the exit from (MMM onte W. Main, we neticed a pelice car parked
on the Nerth side of Main, apparently as a speed trap. My friends and
I glanced as we went past.

We centinued down Main and turned left at the light. As we ap-
proached the parking lot opposite UNER. ve were leoking for
the beys that we wxpected to see heading fer the game. This is

apparently when the patrel car clesed in on us with his lightsen.

Nene of us saw him.



VWhentI turned into the parking let my wife made some remark
about the game not starting until 1:3Q, This caused me to step
suddenly. As I stepped I glanced in my rear view mirror, all I
could see was the hood of a green car., I started forward in erder
to make roem for the car te enter when my friend said it was a
pelice car with its lights en. As I applied the brakes the patrel
car streaked up alengside of us and stopped. ThHe patrolman leaped
out slammed the door and demanded my license, registration, and
insurance card, As soon as T producsd them He told me %o get in
the backseat of his car. As I did, he turned te my wife and says,
" New we'll see who is playing games, Babe!"™ He then gets in his
car and starts te leave.

I asked him where we were going and why. A1l I get was, "Don't
you worry abeut that!"™ As we appeapcheithe read from (D
parking let he steppedand starte:iasking me what I théught I was deing
harassing him. I tried te tell him that I had ne idea what he was
talking abeut. When I tried te explain what I was deing he cut me
off and said that the Village Justice is out ef town, and he is really
glad because he's tee lenient. Then he said he'd take me te Stafferd
where it'll cest me $100 er 5 days or beth. I'was still trying to
figure out what he stepped me for.

When I finally got a chancé€ I asked him if I breke any laws,
He said he ceuld give me a ticket fer running the step sign at L
(I have 3 others and myself whe knew that I did step)and fer driving
3% M.P.H. in a 30 zene, and reckless driving. He claimed that I
purpesely stepped quickly in the driveway of (N , trying to
get him te run inte the back of my car. When I tried te tell him why

I stepped he said that he sheuld have hit me, because it weuld have

been my fault.



By this time my wife and friends are wendering what's geing en. My
friend get eut eof the car and walked past the patrel car abeut 100’
away and steed by a telephene pele, He was there in case we went
semewhere, he wanted te knewwhere,

The peliceman by this time threatened me by saying that he new

knews the car, and there are 2 ether pelice that iare mliving,
that he will have them en the look out fer mv car alse, And if it

even leeks like it's deing something wreng, they'll pull it ever.

As I mentiened before, we live at (M. The Policeman then
started ranting abeut hew awful (R was. And hew it sheuld be
clesed dewn er meved eut ef LeRey.

He then spotted my friend and teld him te get inte the car.

When my friend tried te find eut what was geing en‘and he mentiened

hew the peliceman almest hit us, The peliceman said he was geing te
arrest him fer leaving the car witheut hig permissien. After a few
mere insulting remarks te us with enly civil replies he ceels dewn

a little and said we ceuld geo, with which he handed back my license,ect.

We were net charged with anything! I'm serry if I bered you with

lengthy details but I wanted everything breught eut clearly.
What I really objected te in this cenfrontation was:

1. His rude treatment te my wife and friends.

2, His insults upen my integrity and my friends':.

3. His threats te take me te the Stafford justice, because the

village justice wasn't there and he leves to have him leave because

he's tee lenient.

4, He stercotyped all MM residents inte ene deviant greup.
5. His threats te "be eout te get me”.

6. His reckless behavier and statement "he sheuld have ran right inte uUs "



%+« His threatening te arrest my friend fer leaving my car, and
taking dewn his name, address, eccupatien, etc.

8. His accusing us ef playing games and harassing him , when he ene diq
any such thing. I alwayed speke te him pelitely,

9. His lack ef somethinéwzﬁe%o than fellew us and pull us ever en
the suspicien that we made faces at him.That seems te me te be a
childish act en eur part which we are abeve deing.

10. His apparent grudge against us because we live in .
I think this whele incident was really unnecessary. Incidents

such as this makes ene really think about the pelice ferce., I'm

writing to you on the advice eof several ether residents of LeRey

whe alse feel that Geerge McKenzie ever steps his autherity and

in seme cases harasses peeple unnecessarily. His attitude #nd tactics
actuslly alienates pecple from the pelice department.

If you have any questiens or want verificatien fer sry pert cf
this incident,. yeu can callime at heme, — ér during the day

at VY. "hork-you fer your time snd sttention

te this preblem.

Sincerely,

i——r
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January 21, 1475

TO:

George Mac Kenzie, Patrolman
Le Roy Police Department

Le Roy, New York 14482

On January 12, 1975, while on your tour of duty, 8 a.m.
to 6 p. m., and at about twelve (12) o'clock in the after-
noon you did stop a vehicle on Y Street beinsz driven and
operated by

3
Le Roy, New York. At the said time and place,

.
)assenﬁers in the car were his wife and Mr. and Mrs.

On January 13, 1575, I received a letter from lir. [
PR objecting to: (1) Your rude treatment to his wife
and friends, (2) your insults upon his integrity and his
friends', (3) your threats to take him to the Stafford
Justice, because the Village Justice was unavailable, and
that you love to have him leave because he's too lenient,
(4) you stereotyped all U rcsidents into one deviant
group, (5) your threats to be out to get vr. R, (6)
your reckless behavior and statement that you should have
run into his wvehicle, (7) your threating tec arrest his friend
for leaving the vehicle and taking down his name, address, oc~-
cupation, etc., (8) your accusing the four occupants in the
vehicle of playing games and harassing you when no one did
any such thing, (%) your lack of something to do better, than

to follow him and pull him over on the suspicion that he and
his passengers made faces at you, (10) your apparent grudge
against him because he lives at

On January 19, 1975, I, as Chief of Police, did inter-
view Mr. (R -7d his three passengers, and did
tape their answers to my questions. I could not substanti-
ate all of their objections to your behavior, but it is my
opinion that you did violate some of the Rules and Regulations
of this Lepartment.

Ak}
o
O
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George Mac Kenzie, (con't)

(1) Discipline-Acts Ordered, Paragraph 13 of the Rules
and legulations state that you must give your name and badge
number to all persons when requested in a civil manner.,

a. In my interview with ([ N, - .-

brought out that you failed to give him your name and badge
number.

(2) General Rules and Regulations, Paragraph 3 state
that you must not be guilty of conduct unbecoming an otficer
or of conduct prejudicial to the good reputation, the order

or discipline of the Department of the Police.

(3) General Rules and Regulations, Paragraph 4 of the
General Rules state that every member of the department shall
perform his duties in an efficient and orderly manner using
patience at all times. He shall refrain from harsh or in-
solent language, but when required to act with firmess and

il s |

ufficient energy to perform his duty.

In seperate interviews with lir. and Mrs. U
and Mr. (R (211 of whon have completed or are
about to complete college educations), each states that you
did say to Lirs. (R '"ov we'll see who is playing games,
Babe', Zven though you deny making this statement, it is the
finding of the Chief of Police that you did make the above

statement to lMrs. (.

Also from my interview, Mr. and Vir. YR state
and object to your saying that is an awiul place to
live and that it should be closed down or moved out of Le R0y,
and that S07% of all Police calls are from .  You deny
saying all this and admit to saying that you said a ma jority
of the Police calls come from The foregoing is a

basis for me to find that you did stereotype all
residents, and that you did use insolent language to the com-
plaintants,

Also, in my interview with Kr. [ R and ivir. GHEEER
they objected to the threat of being taken to the Stafford
Justice because the Village Justice was not available and your
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George MacKenzie (con't)

statement that you love to have him leave because he is
too lenient and that the fine in Stafford would be $I00.00
or five (5) days or both,

Here again,you deny saying these exact words. However,
you admit saying that the Village Justice was out of town and
one Town Justice was your uncle and the other was not avail-
able. Here, in my interview,Mr. did not pronounce
the name of Judge (@ correctly, but did pronounce a
& name that would sound similar if pronounced by a stranger.
Also, Mr. M claims that you said the Village Justice was
in gl and not available., It could not be a coincidence
that Mr. Jll} would be familiar with Judge SR occasion-
ally going to WM. It is my findings that you did make the
above statement about judges, and as you know, no police
officer should tell a defendant how much the fine might be,or
will be.

In stopping the said vehicle on a Sunday afternoon, in
broad daylight, when, by your own admission, you had no cause
to believe that your life was in danager, and when, (again, by
your own admission), no arrest was made and no ticket issued,
and by ordering Mr. NNEEER into the back seat of the police
car for no -logical reason whatsoever, I find that you were
guilty of harassing him.

Mr., YR =nd Mr. QS object to be threatened by
being told two other policemen lived on Street,
and that you would have them on the lookout for the vehicle
involved, and if it even looked like it was doing something
wrong, they would pull it over. Here again you deny havin
made thks statement. However, im my interview with Mr.
he states you made this statement. He could not recall the
name of the street that you said the policemen lived on,but
pointed with his finger west and thinks it is (il Street,
and he, living in sNew York would not know that two
officers from this department live on the same street as
you do,
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In view of the letter received by me, and seperate
interviews with Mr. and Mrs.
Street, Le Roy, and Mr. and Mrs.

b New York, I find that you wviolate the Rules and
Regulations of this Department in that your conduct was un-
becoming to an officer and that by the virtue of the aut-
hority vested in me, I hereby impose a penalty of eight (8)
working days suspension, effective January 24, 1975.

3

You have the right to an Attorney and the ri
produce any witnesses in you behalf before tio

officers, tayor \UEEND -nd Trustee (NGNS

within 30 days to appeal your suspension.
Very truly yours,

Chief of Police

In additional %o parscnal interviews with cnmplaimtanttlg
and attached hereto and made a nart hereof are copies

of the original complaint,
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF GENESEE : VILLAGE OF LE ROY

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedings
Brought Against

GEORGE Mac KENZIE, Patrolman ANSWER

by G Chief of Police,

Le Roy Police Department

T0: YR Vayor of the Village of Le Roy, (EEENS-
U, Trustee of the Village of Le Roy, and IS .

Chief of Police, Village of Le Roy Police Department:

The undersigned, GEORGE Mac KENZIE, by his attorney, SHB-
Ul ., in Answer to the charges made against him
by R Chief of Police, alleges as follows:

1. By letter dated January 21, 1975, P, Chief
of Police notified GEORGE Mac KENZIE, Patrolman of the Le Roy
Police Department that he was being suspended for two days withou
pay effective January 22, 1975, for violation of Rules and Regu-
lations of the Village of Ie Roy Police Department, listed under
"Discipline-Acts Forbidden, paragraph 7, loafing on duty."

2. By another letter dated January 21, 1975, signed by
G, Chief of Police of lLe Roy Police Department, and
written to GEORGE Mac KENZIE, Patrolman of the Le Roy Pdlice De-
partment, heJ was notified that he was suspended for a period of
eight working days, effective January 24, 1975 upon the basis

—1-
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that he did violate Rules and Regulations of the Village of ILe
Roy Police Department, specifically as follows:

(1). "Discipline-Acts Ordered, Paragraph 13 of The Rules
and Regulations";

(2). 'General Rules and Regulations, Paragraph 3";

(3). "General Rules and Regulations, Paragraph 4 of the
General Rules".

3. The undersigned specifically denies .each_and . every act
in both charges and in both letters dated January 21, 1975, which
constitute any violation of the Rules and Regulations of the
Le Roy Police Department, therein referred to.

4. With regard to the specific charge of "Loafing of Duty",
the undersigned specifically denies any such activity which con-
stituted Loafing on Duty.

5. With regard to the violation, as set forth in the letter
of January 21, 1975, of Paragraph 13, Acts Ordered of the Rules
and Regulations, the undersigned denies the allegation set forth
therein.

6. The undersigned specifically denies any violation of
General Rules and Regulations, Paragraph 3, wherein the under-
signed was guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer or of con-
duct prejudicial to the good reputation, the order or discipline
of the Department of the Police.

7. The undersigned specifically denies any violation of

General Rules and Regulations, Paragraph 4 of the General Rules
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wherein it is alleged that the undersigned did not perform his
duties in an effieient and orderly manner using patience at all
times; nor did the undersigned use any harsh or insolent language,
as therein alleged.

8. The undersigned specifically denies any act charged, as
being a violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Le Roy
Police Department, not specifically admitted.

9. The undersigned demands that a“hearing be ‘given to him
upon all of the charges in both letters of January 21, 1975 as
provided in the Village Law of the State of New York, section
8-804, and under Civil Service Law of the State of New York,
section 75. It is specifically requested that a public hearing
be afforded to the undersigned as soon as is conveniently possible
on all charges brought against the undersigned, that a hearing
officer be designated by the Chief of Police, and that a trans-
cript bé made of all the proceedings had herein, pursuant to the
requirements of Civil Service Law, section 75.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned demands a determination by the
Village of Le Roy that all charges brought against him be dismiss—
ed, that all suspensions be removed from his record, that he be
reinstated as a member of the Le Roy Police Department, and that
all pay denied him during any periods of suspension be returned
to him, with all benefits afforded to him as a member of the Le

Roy Police Department.
GEORGE MacKENZIE

+ ESQ.
Attorney for Petitioner




TO: U, Chief LeRoy Police Department

Kindly consider this a formal Complaint and a requést for a formal internal
investigation concerning the actions of one Officer 0'Geen of the LeRoy Police
Department.

My Complaint stems from an incident which occurred on July 27, 1983 at 1:15
p.m. at my residence at (@ Street, LeRoy, New York. On that occasion, my
son and his friends were rehearsing their musical group for a musical performance
to take place in the future. Rehearsal was taking place in my garage, located on
my premises and with the garage door closed. At approximately 1:15 p.m. the
above-referred to Officer 0'Geen appeared on my premises. I observed Officer
0'Geen and I inquired of Officer O'Geen as to what his business was on my property.
Officer 0'Geen ignored my request and proceeded to the garage. Once Officer 0'Geen
reached the garage he proceeded to open the door. Neither at that time or at any
other time did I observe Officer O'Geen to be in possession of a warrant with which
to search my premises.

Upon opening the door, Officer 0'Geen proceeded to yell and scream at my son
and his friends located therein. Officer 0'Geen was loud and abusive in both his
remarks and the tone of his voice. The Officer proceeded to rant at my son and his
friends, screaming at them "D6 you want to get arrested”. When one of the friends
indicated that they believed they had the right to practice their musical instruments
in the garage until the evening hours, Officer 0'Geen responded in a loud and
abusive tone saying, "you have nothing-do you want to get arrested."

As I indicated earlier, my son and his friends were rehearsing their musical
group and as such there was recording of the musical rehearsal. Due to the abrupt
nature of Officer O'Geen's appearance, the recording equipment could not be turned
off and all of the above-referenced remarks were taped. I do have that tape in my
possession and can produce same for your inspection.

It is my understanding from Officer O'Geen's subsequent remarks that he believed
that my son and his friends were in violation of Section 240.20 of the New York State
Penal Code. My understanding of that Section provides that a person is guilty of
disorderly conduct when with intent to cause public inconvenience, annoyance or alarm
or, recklessly creating a risk thereof he makes unreasonable noise. I suggest that the
conduct of my son and his friends is not proscribed by this Section. There was no
intent on the part of my son and his friends to cause any inconvenience or alarm. My
son and his friends were merely rehearsing musical instruments during the middle of
the day and in a closed garage. I hardly believe that the actions of my son and his
friends were unreasonable, or that an unreasonable noise was made, or that any intent
was made to cause public inconvenience, annoyance or alarm. Accordingly, I believe
that no breach of the peace has been occasioned by my son's actions and believe that
Officer 0'Geen's intrusion upon my premises to be unwarranted. Moreover, assuming



for a moment that there was some legitmate reason for Officer 0'Geen's presence,
his behavior in ignoring my request concerning his presence on my property, his
unauthorized opening of my garage without a search warrant, and his engaging in
loud and abusive language towards my son and his friends to be totally unwarranted
and in my view necessary of investigation and appropriate sanction.

I am a law abiding citizen of this community, I pay taxes as ‘and for the support
of community services, such as our police department and I make this Complaint
against Officer 0'Geen out of a sense of shock and outrage. I sincerely hope that
something is done about this matter so that future occurrences such as the one I
outlined above will not happen.

I would be happy to answer any questions that you may have concerning this

matter.

LeRoy, New York 14482
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August 23, 1983

LeRoy, New York 14482

Re: Complaint against Patrolman C.P. O'Geen

Dear Mrs. -:

I received your letter complaining of the
actions of Patrolman C.P. 0'Geen on July 27, 1983,

Would you please contact me by phone, or in
person so that we may make arrangements so that
I may listen to the tape recording of the incident
complained of,

Sincerely,

)

Chief of Police

tn
re

x
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October 11, 1983

eRoy, New York 14482

Re: Conduct of Patrolman Charles P. 0'Geen

Dear Mrs. YR :

In regards to your complaint of the conduct of Patrolman
Charles P. 0'Geen on July 17, 1983 at 1:15 P.M., I have
interviewed Mr, twice, met and spoke with you at least
twice and listened to the tape recording made of the incident
being questioned,

After reviewing the tapes and speaking to Patrolman
Charles P, 0'Geen it is my opinion that Mr. 0'Geen did raise
his voice and yell. Further, I would add that he did this
after being velled at,

Patrolman O0'Geen is a professional police officer. I
feel it was the duty of Patrolman 0'Geen to attempt to calm
the situation that existed at the time. It is clear to me

that he failed to attempt to get the matter under control.
Therefore, I feel that Patrolman Charles P. 0'Geen should
receive an oral ‘reprimand,

This has been done and ] am sure that this particular
type of behavior will not be typical of Patrolman O'Geen
in the future.

Again, I would like to say that Patrolman Charles 0'Geen
is a very consciencious police officer. As you and I discussed
we are only humnanbut, we must expect a higher standard from
those that serve to protect,

In closing I would like to thank you for your concern, I
truly do appreciate your interest.

Sincerely,

-

C ¥
) Chief of Police
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January 12, 1984

10: set. G

FROM:  Chief

SUBJHECT: Allegation of Hisconduct By Ptlm. D.J. Fasano

Whibe at a Villa e Board meeting on the night of 1-9-8L
I received a complaint that Ptlm. D.J. Fasano, at one tine, had
a female in the patrol vehicle with him. Aand that Ptlm. Fasano
brought the female to — where she purchased a six
pack of beer, then she arove away in the patrol vehicle with
Ftlm, Fasano.

I am led to believe that this occurrec¢ on a Sunday night,
and that JJE s tending bar at the time of the alledged
occurance,

Conduct an investigation in regards to thds allegation, and
submit your findings as soon &s possible.

If for any reason you need time oil from your regular duties
or if overtime is required you have my consent to arrange your
schedule accorcingly.
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VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

PAGENO._ {__ O F_L_._PAGES
(NOT UNDER ARREST)

1, DAVID T. FASANG

, am not under arrest for, nor am | being detained for any criminal

offenses concerning the events | am about to make known to

Without being accused of or questioned about any criminal offenses regarding the facts | am about to state, | volunteer the following infor-
mation of my own free will, for whatever purposes it may serve.

| am_._vears of age, and | live at__-__.__,—_——.

__ THAT AFTER REING QUESTICAED iM RECUARDS TC AN AWEGEDR [(MNCIDENT

dnN_wHley T HAD HAD A FEMALE int MY PATROL NEHICLE ARD FUATHER
_STC PPG?__.._H,T A _LCCAL BAR WHERE THE FEMALE PURLHASED A S PACIKC
CF _REER , T CFFER_THE FCUWOWING INFCRMATICN FOR THE PUAPCSE oF
ASSISTIANG iN A FACTUAL. MANKER MY ACTICNS Bl " .
T T wwAas A FRIDAY EVENING AND I AS WCRKING T7p -3a . mysSeck s
_PT'L--,‘— @HAD PLANNED N ARYING A FEu L%_cfzi%i"-"" GETHER

__ AFTER CUAR_ T ~-‘-!\ ey OoiY¥e o S e et I ey,

2) AT _APPRCK. 15S/am T was in_THE S e KiNC LeT

_ ween JEEEEE. -circh . DURiNG A CENERALCCANERSATION

L Rcr«’temfsm’ THAT I DIDN'T _HAVE ANY BEER AT My REMMINDEACT . AT

THIS PCINT I ASKED. — WFBSHE woUYD ST A B PAK  FOR
NG . SHE AGREED BUT JISED  Sue DIDN'T _HAVE ANY WAY CF €ET -
TiMNG THERE

‘6;

} I _THEN CFFERED T DRIE. _HER , Waitr I DiD. 4 DROuE WHER
, S - cRE SnE BCUCHT THE Six PACK L RETURWED.
owe e U = MEDIATLY WrERE T DRQPPED T -
PLACED THE sk PACK. IRy PERSOAL. NEHICLE ALND CoiaTilcED
) TG PRIRCL. . e o
t‘o ) l‘\ff-t's”'ﬂ FINISHIRG AT 3am L WATED R . CWHE wwpas Finesdine & AT
Ham, AFTER I CoT CFF DUTY WE WERT TU My HCesE AKND ARD
A CouliLE OF ASERS ARD WATLHED T.Y-

3

—

1-‘:-7) ARPc¢E FACTS ARES ToTAWY TRUOE AND A AFFIRM  Tuils AT =F F"Efd-'l'_,‘.'f
cF PTLATURY o

1 have read each page of this statement consisting of ’ page (¥, each page of which bears my signature, and corrections, if

any, bear my initials, and | certify that the facts contained herein are true and correct.

Datedat_ERC Y MILLACE HALL , this 1 day of 1 8 RC © 19 B4y

WITNESS:

Signature{o n giving voluntary statement




VOLUNTARY STATEMENT
(NOT UNDER ARREST)

l._ , am not under arrest for, nor am | being detained for any criminal

offenses concerning the events | am about to make known to 7
Without being accused of or questioned about any criminal offenses regarding the facts | am about to state, | volunteer the following infor-
mation of my own free will, for whatever purposes it may serve.

oAl vears of ago, and 1100 o« 7<= A <.

PAGE NO OF___PAGES

O OE gl T T SR DD FASPAO . T
BaEIE Uy CAE LS AT THE STR7TION. . T TALED
TD A PO NE T ASHED  SF T D
Bl S BEEE FOE. ST SO A COLKD  OLE
I BETEL Ll L TN WE LRSS CO/E T
BE  LBRIE  DITN LGl JMOERZY, o oo
HE seve 2w A cwoc 72 A O
LUNELE NE LIBITED M) _TWNE . Z b7 AL,
BUELARELS) A b P D BEEL, THEL I L ELT
CURSIOE Bt ARTD  THE  AP7FoL A€

M TMEL BvE P S LOE Bk JD G

CAL PAD  HE P TIE BEEL /L S CAE.

TRIZS  TOOL PN BE  S50E 20 NILTEY.

Ly PASLIEES  TWAT UEE SWER GERICE 7D - A
AL DB T  THAL  UWART /S K THES FRPEC. THE
LEAIM FOL THIS JS BECHNE L RS JEAED A0
COYEAR T BEL GSUALH. LNRT Z = NALE 8 77EL) y
0. 7/ SAOLVEEDEE THAE BEST THAT L L&E7

T 250 o wew T TO EEFT L LALILD  SFrRSA
HOTO  TPOUBLE BFOCE T THOUEAT THE DR TTEL
TRILOLCH . 77 DD IR SUNILE D

-
.

| have read each page of this statement consisting of pagel(s), each page of which bears my signature, and corrections, if
any, bear my initials, and | certify that the facts contained herein are true and correct.
Dated at _,é'/ LLAACE NAALL , this 9 day of /WAZL’/'/ 19 £

Signa ure ot person giving voluntary statement

WITNESS:




VOLUNTARY STATEMENT 1
PAGE NO
(NOT UNDER ARREST)

|._— , am not under arrest for, nor am | being detained for any criminal
offenses concerning the events | am about to make known to__Sg__

Without being accused of or questioned about any criminal offenses regarding the facts | am about to state, | volunteer the following infor-
mation of my own free will, for whatever purposes it may serve.

or_1_racEs

lam_______ years of age, and | live at
On December 3rd 1983 at about 1:30 am I was workihg as a uniformed Police

_Of‘flcer in the Village of LeRoy. At this time I heard Officer D.J.Fasano call

for data informetion on N.Y.S. REG. — The information revea__led that
the registered owner did not have a valid N.Y.S. drivers license. Officer

Fasano then advised the LeRoy police dispatcher that he would be making a
traffic stop with the above vehicle on — St. I responded to Officer Fasano's
location., At this time Officer Fasano asked if I could take over for him be-
cause he had to meet - to pick up some beer. The traffic stop on g,
St. took_ at least 10 (ten) minutes as the driver of the vehicle did not believe

his license was not valid. I attempted to explain the events- to him-that usuaily
are associated with a suspended license. As the passenger. in the wvehicle, <
had lost his N.Y.S. drivers license I told the subjects they could -

push the vehicle down the street to the parking lot on - St. or I would.
have to tow the car. At one point the driver began yelling and running around
stating that I had no right to stop him and give him a summons. He was however
quickly ouieted down by myself and _. The two subjects then pushed the
vehicle to the nark:mp lot on - St. while I followed them in the Police car.
Later that evening the subjects were at the office speaking to Sgt. ‘ about
the arrest. _

At a later date, date unknown, Off:cer L"as“no told me that it was the above

evening that he had taken B - ie Police car to WS to pick up

the K’“ and that he placed the beverage in his vehicle at the parking lot
gt the station.

| have read each page of this statement consisting of E page(s), each page of which bears my signature, and corrections, if
any, bear my initials, and | certify that the facts contained herein are true and correct.

Dated at Mzrcn 28th 1984 , this day of 19

WITNESS:

ighature of person giving voluntary statement

WITNESS:



’ 'Y ;
. SERGEANT . SERGEANT

e :.:" Hillage of Te Rny
Beparfment of Holice

LE ROY, KEW YDRH 14482

CHIEF OF POLICE

March 16, 1984

David J. Fasano, Patrolman
LeRoy Police Department
LeRoy, New York 14482

This will serve to notify you that you are charged with violation of the following
rules and regulations of the Department of Police, of the Village of LeRoy, New York.

CHARGE ONE
Rule Number 3, Subdivision Discipline - Acts Forbidden

Conduct unbecoming an officer and a gentleman, or of conduct prejudicial to the
good reputation, the order, or discipline of the Department of Police.

SPECIFICATION: In that on or about the later part of November or early December, 1983
at approximately 2:00 a.m. one Saturday morning, Patrolman David J.
Fasano did while on duty and in uniform as a Village of LeRoy Police
Officer and without permission or instruction of his superiors ask a
year old female civilian, to enter
and ride with him in an on-duty Village of LeRoy Police vehicle.
Patrolman Fasano did drive the vehicle into the parking lot of a local

bar known as (G- exited the vehicle and entered

to purchase a six pack of beer. Upon purchasing the six
pack of beer, she left [ =nd again entered the waiting
Village of LeRoy Police Department car driven by Patrolman David J.
Fasano. Patrolman Fasano and then drove out of the parking
lot at J . Upon information and belief, there were eight
(8) to nine (9) people in 1 at the time who witnessed the
above described details of Miss and Patrolman David J. Fasano
arriving in the parking lot, purchasing the beer and leaving together
in the police car.

CHARGE TWO

Departmental Order of July 31, 1981 issued by Chief (N :nd Depart-
mental Order of November 30, 1983 issued by Chief NS vhich Orders for-
bid an officer of taking a police department vehicle outside of the Village with only



' SERGEANT SERGEANT
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Beparfment of Holice

LE ROY, NEW YORK 14482

CHIEF OF POLICE

Certain exceptions, not applicable to your actionms.

SPECIFICATION: In that on or about February 10, 1984 at 7:30 p.m., Sergeant
9B, in conducting the departmental investigation of this incident,
did receive an oral statement from Miss =that Patrolman Fasano,
on that morning in question did ask Miss to join him in the
Police Department vehicle and drove her to Oy vhere she
purchased the beer. Miss - was then driven by Patrolman Fasano
according to her first story, to her home which, upon information and
belief is outside of the Village jurisdiction at
Street, -, New York. The circumstances surrounding this first
statement make it the most credible of Miss - statements and
indicate that Patrolman David J. Fasano did leave the Village limits
contrary to orders.

Details of the cicumstances surrounding the conduct of David J. Fasano at the
foresaid time and place are contained in reports from Sergeant W ond are
available at the Village of LeRoy Police Department to you and your attorney. Miss

was first interviewed on February 10, 1984 by Sergeant Yl and the summar
of the statement is available at the Village of LeRoy Police Department. Miss
was further interviewed on February 14, 1984 by Sergeant Wil at the Village of
LeRoy Police Department and the summary of that statement is available. Miss
was further interviewed by Sergeant Y on March 9, 1984 in writing and that
statement is available at the Village of LeRoy Police Department. Further, oral
statements were given to Sergeant @l by Patrolman David J. Fasano and subsequently
a written statement was made on March 1, 1984 which statement is available in the
Village of LeRoy Police Department. Sergeant (il also interviewed patrons of
U o witnessed the incident and these patrons will be served with subpoenas
to appear at the hearing and the names made available.

You have a right to submit an answer in writing by 5:00 p.m. of March 26, 1984.

You are advised that a public hearing will be held on these charges before
U . designated Hearing Officer on April 5, 1984 at 2:00 p.m. in the
Village Board room at the LeRoy Municipal Building, 3 West Main Street, LeRoy, New
York. You have a right to produce witnesses to be heard at said hearing.

You are advised that you have the right to have counsel present at this hearing
and that your counsel may examine copies of any investigative reports made concerning
this incident.
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CHIEF OF POLICE

You should be made aware that the possible penalties you face if found guilty
of one or both of these charges include the following:

(a) written reprimand

(b) a fine not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100.00)

(c) suspension without pay for a period not to exceed
two (2) months

(d) demotion from present rank

(e) termination of employment

, Chief of Police Sergeant NN



illage of Te Koy

INCORPORATED IN 1834
THE GATEWAY TO GENESEE COUNTRY

LE ROY, NEW YORK 14482

March 16, 1984

Chief of Police

LeRoy Police Department
3 West Main Street
LeRoy, New York 14482

Dear Sam:

Please serve Yy vith a signed statement designating him as
Hearing Officer and also a letter from the Village of LeRoy Police Department

containing the charges against David J. Fasano.

Yours truly,

. o

Village Attorney

Enc.



SERGEANT SERGEANT
Hillage of Te Rop
Bepartment of Holire

LE ROY, HEW VORN 14482

CHIEF OF POLICE

March 16, 1984

JE.,
Administrator of the Village of LeRoy
Municipal Building

3 West Main Street

LeRoy, New York 14482

Dear Mr. VNN :

Patrolman David J. Fasano has been charged with violation of the following
rules and regulations of the Department of Police, of the Village of LeRoy,
New York:

CHARGE ONE
Rule Number 3, Subdivision Discipline - Acts Forbidden

Conduct unbecoming an officer and a gentleman, or of conduct prejudicial
to the good reputation, the order, or discipline of the Department of Police.

CHARGE TWO

Departmental Order of July 31, 1981 issued by JEEEEEEEEN: -nd
Departmental Order of November 30, 1983 issued by \ijlENNNEEEN®hich Orders
forbid an officer of taking a police department vehicle outside of the Village
with only certain exceptions.

The specifications of these charges are included in a letter dated March 16,
1984 which I attach.

I am designating you as Hearing Officer for these charges. The hearing will be
Held on April 5, 1984 at 2:00 p.m. in the Village Board room at the LeRoy
Municipal Building, 3 West Main Street, LeRoy, New York. The hearing will be
conducted in accordance with the Civil Service Law of the State of New York.

Yours, truly,

Chief of Police

Attachment



March 21, 1984

TO : U Chief of Police
FROM: U . Adninistrator ‘

SUBJECT: Hearing Officer Designation

I refuse to accept the appointment as hearing
officer in the matter of departmental charges against
Patrolman D.J. Fasano.



March 21, 1984

TO: Patrolman David J. Fasano

FROM: OO, Chicf of Police‘
SUBJECT: Change of Hearing Officer |

You are advised that Administrator (R
@ o the Village of LeRoy has not accepted
the designation of hearing officer for the

charges to be heard against you on April 5, 1984
at 2:00 P.M.

Chief NN of the City of Batavia
Police Department has been designated to hear the

charges against you and has been appointed to
hearing officer.
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CHIEF OF POLICE

March 21, 1984

L

Chief of Police
City of Batavia
West Main Street
Batavia, New York 14020

Dear Chief (NNEED:

Patrolman David J. Fasano has been charged with violation of the
following rules and regulations of the Department of Police of the
Village of LeRoy, New York:

CHARGE ONE
Rule Number 3, Subdivision Discipline - Acts Forbidden

Conduct unbecoming an officer and gentleman, or of conduct prejudicial
to the good reputation, the order, or discipline of the Department of
Police.

CHARGE TWO

Departmental Order of July 31, 1981 issued by NN -nd
Departmental Order of November 30, 1983 issued by (i vhich
Orders forbid an officer of taking a police department vehicle outside of
the Village with only certain exceptiomns.

The specifications of these charges are included in a letter dated
March 16, 1984 which I attach.

I am designating you as Hearing Officer for these charges. The hearing
will be held on April 5, 1984 at 2:00 P.M. in the Village Board room at the
LeRoy Municipal Building, 3 West Main Street, LeRoy, New York. The hearing
will be conducted in accordance with the Civil Service Law of the State of
New York.

Yours truly,

Chief of Police
S

Attachment



i . I
| ;o March 22, 1984

TO¢ SN , Chicf of Police
From: David J. Fasano, Patrolman

Subject: Departmental charges

This letter is a response to your advisement dated March 16, 1984
of departmental charges being brought against this writer.

Specifically:
#1- Rule #3, Subdivision Discipline - Acts forbidden

#2- Taking a police department vehicle outside the Village
without authorization.

I offer the following pleas to the above charges:

#1- Guilty
#2- Not guilty

Respebtfully submitted,



April 3, 1984

10: D.J. Fasano, Patrolman [
FROM: SE:, Chicf of Police

SUBJECT: Acceptance of Plea Departmental Charges

This memo is in response to your memo dated
March 22, 1984, a copy of which is attached.

I hereby accept your plea of guilty to charge
#1, Rule Number 3, Subdivision Discipline - Acts
Forbidden: Conduct unbecoming an officer and a
gentleman, or of conduct prejudicial to the good
reputation, the order, or discipline of the
Department of Police.

Further, at this time I am dismissing charge
#2, taking a Police Department vehicle outside
the Village without authorization.

After a final review of all circumstances,
I will contact you in regards to my decision in

regards to punishment.
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CHIEF OF POLICE

April 9, 1984

David J. Fasano, Patrolman
LeRoy Police Department
LeRoy, New York 14482

Dear Patrolman Fasano:

Thank you for your written response to the charges brought against
you by letter dated March 16, 1984 in which you plead guilty to Charge
One, namely violating Rule Number 3, conduct unbecoming an officer and
a gentleman. You have denied Charge Two concerning Departmental Orders
forbidding the leaving of the jurisdiction while on duty.

I am prepared to offer you an acceptance of your plead to Charge
One in satisfaction of all charges brought against you on the condition
that you agree to the following terms of discipline:

a) You are to be given ten (10) regular work days off without
pay on every Wednesday and Thursday for a period of five
(5) consecutive weeks commencing the first Wednesday after
the acceptance of this penalty

OR

b) You are to perform fifteen (15) additional work days with-
out pay to the Village Police Department consisting of
one week day for each week commencing on the first Monday
after the acceptance of this penalty. On these fifteen
(15) work days Patrolman Fasano shall be expected to per-
form his regular duties without reimbursement.

The choice of the ten (10) days off without pay (a) or fifteen (15)
additional work days on duty without pay (b) is yours to make. I ask
you to agree to one (1) of these and sign the attached stipulation as
to your choice of disciplinary action.

Yours truly,

Attachment Chief of Police
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CHIEF OF POLICE

April 9, 1984

.

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

The Department of Police of the Village of LeRoy, having brought formal
charges on March 16, 1984 against Patrolman David J. Fasano, an officer of
the Department, for having violated Rule Number 3, namely conduct unbecoming
an officer and a gentleman and these charges having been admitted by Patrol-
man Fasano, it is agreed and stipulated as follows:

1. Patrolman David J. Fasano, by this document does admit his
guilt to the charges and waives all further rights to a
hearing to contest said charges.

2. Chief of Police _ has given Patrolman

Fasano a choice of two disciplinary actions in full
settlement of this matter. They are as follows:

a) Ten (10) tegular work days off without pay on every
Wednesday and Thursday for a period of five (5) con-
secutive weeks commencing the first Wednesday after
the acceptance of this penalty

OR

b) Fifteen (15) additional days of work without pay to the
Village Police Department consisting of one (1) week
day for each week commencirig the first Monday after the
acceptance of this penalty. On these fifteen work days,
Patrolman Fasano shall be expected to perform his regular
duties without reimbursement.

Patrolman Fasano having been advised of and given a choice of ten (10)
days off duty without pay or fifteen additional days of regular work as
a Village Police Officer without pay has:opted for:

b) Fifteen (15) additional days of work without pay to the Village
Police Department consisting of one (1) weekend day for each week commencing
the first weekend after the acceptance of this penalty. On these fifteen work
days, Patrolman Fasano shall be expected to perform his duties without
reimbursement.

It is agreed by the Village of LeRoy Department of Police and by
Patrolman David J. Fgsano that the penalty stipulated in this document shall
be in full satisfaction of all charges brought against Patrolman David J.
Fasano. . :
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Chief of Police

»

SERGEANT

David J. Fasano,
Patrolman
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April 18, 1984

David J. Fasano, Patrolman
LeRoy Police Department
LeRoy, New York 14482

Dear Patrolman Fasano:

You were served by a letter dated March 16, 1984 which informed you that
you were being charged with violating the following rules and regulations
of the Department of Police of the Village of LeRoy:

CHARGE ONE
Rule Number 3, Subdivision Discipline - Acts Forbidden

Conduct unbecoming an officer and a gentleman, or of conduct preju-
dicial to the good reputation, the order, or discipline of the Department
of Police.

SPECIFICATION: In that on or about the later part of November or early
December, 1983 at approximately 2:00 a.m. one Saturday
morning, Patrolman David J. Fasano did while on duty and
in uniform as a Village of LeRoy Police Officer and with-
out permission or imstruction of his superiors ask a

year old female civilian,
to enter and ride with him in an on-duty Village of LeRoy
Police vehicle. Patrolman Fasano did drive the vehicle
into the parking lot of a local bar known as (R
U Miss i exited the vehicle and entered (R
9 to purchase a six pack of beer. Upon purchasing
the six pack of beer, she left NS and again
entered the waiting Village of LeRoy Police Department car
driven by Patrolman David J. Fasano. Patrolman Fasano and
Miss i then drove out of the parking lot at
S8. Upon information and belief, there were eight (8)
to nine (9) people in U 2t the time who witnessed
the above described details of Miss - and Patrolman
David J. Fasano arriving in the parking lot, purchasing the
beer and leaving together in the police car.
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CHARGE TWO

Deparmental Order of July 31, 1981 issued by Chief EENSSSSUNEERA
and Departmental Order of November 30, 1983 issued by Chief

which orders forbid an officer of taking a police department vehicle outside
of the Village with only certain exceptions, not applicable to your actionms.

SPECIFICATION: 1In that on or about February 10, 1984 at 7:30 p.m., Sergeant
YU, in conducting the departmental investigation
of this incident, did receive an oral statement from Miss

that Patrolman Fasano, on that morning in question did

ask Miss - to join him in the Police Department vehicle

and drove her to QNN vhere she purchased the beer.

Miss was then driven by Patrolman Fasano according to

her first story, to her home which, upon information and

belief is outside of the Village jurisdiction at

Street, New York. The circumstances surrounding

this first statement make it the most credible of Miss

statements and indicate that Patrolman David J. Fasano did

leave the Village limits contrary to orders.

You were advised that a public hearing would be held on these charges on April 5,
1984 at 2:00 p.m. in the Village Board room at the LeRoy Municipal Building,

3 West Main Street, LeRoy, New York. You were also advised that you had the
right to produce witnesses to be heard at said hearing along with all the

other rights which were detailed in the letter of March 16, 1984.

You informed Chief of Police, GuuNANENANNNENR bcfore the date of the
hearing (April 5, 1984) that you would admit to Charge One but denied Charge

Two. In turn, the hearing was suspended pending an effort to reach a stipulated
settlement as to the disciplinary action to be imposed as a result of your
violation.

You were given a choice by letter dated April 9, 1984 and served upon you
April 11, 1984 to the following terms of discipline:

(a) You are to be given ten (10) regular work days off without pay
on every Wednesday and Thursday for a period of five (5) con-
secutive weeks commencing the first Wednesday after the accept-
ance of this penalty

OR
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(b) You are to perform fifteen (15) additional work days without
pay to the Village Police Department consisting of one week
day for each week commencing on the first Monday after the
acceptance of this penalty. On these fifteen (15) work days
Patrolman David J. Fasano shall be expected to perform his
regular duties without reimbursement.

You informed the Chief of Police on April 16, 1984 that you would not accept
either stipulated settlement of discipline. The Department has no choice,
therefore, but to continue with the charges and to set a hearing date at May 2,
1984 at 2:00 p.m. in the Village Board room at the LeRoy Municipal Building,

3 West Main Street, LeRoy, New York.

The hearing officer shall be Chief QN of the City of Batavia Police
Department. You may give any additional written answers by April 27, 1984.

You should be made aware that the possibile penalty you face if found guilty
of Charge One is:

(a) ten (10) work days off without pay.

If you are found guilty of Charge Two alone or Charge Two and Charge One, then
the possible penalties you face are:

(a) written reprimand

(b) a fine not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100.00)

(c) suspension without pay for a period not to exceed
two (2) months

(d) demotion from present rank

(e) termination of employment.

You should be aware that you may plead guilty to these charges in writing and
waive your right to a hearing in writing. If you do plead guilty to Charge

One and waive you right to a hearing, you should be aware that the penalty shall
still be ten (10) days off your work without pay.

Yours truly,

Chief of Police
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April 18, 1984

Chief of Police
LeRoy Police Department
LeRoy, New York 14482

Dear Chief NEEEEND:

I have received your letter of April 18, 1984 which updates your previous
letter of March 16th and details the charges against me. By this signed
reply, I admit to Charge One which is as follows:

Rule Number 3, Subdivision Discipline - Acts Forbidden

Conduct unbecoming an officer and a gentleman, or of conduct prejudicial
to the good reputation, the order, or discipline of the Department of Police.

I deny Charge Two which is as follows:

Departmental Order of July 31, 1981 issued by QD
and Departmental Order of November 30, 1983 issued by QUEEEEEEEEEEEN

which orders forbid an officer of taking a police department vehicle outside
of the Village with only certain exceptions, not applicable to your actions.

I have been informed by you that by pleading to Charge One, that Charge Two
shall be dropped and I shall be disciplined only for violation of Charge
One.

By this document, I further waive my right to a hearing to defend myself on

these charges. I do not, however, waive my right to appeal the disciplinary
action which I understand will be taken against me, namely, ten (10) work

days off without pay. It is my intention to appeal the disciplinary action though
I am waiving my right to a hearing on the specifications contained therein.

Sincerely,

DAVID J. FASANO
Patrolman



April 20, 1984
U
Chief of Police
Leroy Police Dept.
Leroy, N.Y. 14482

Dear Chief (NS :

I have recieved your letter of April 18, 1984 which updates your previous
letter of March 16th and details the charges against me. Consistant with my
responce dated 3-22-84 to the departmental charges brought against me, I
admit to charge #1 which is as follows:

Rule #3, Subdivision Discipline - Acts forbidden

Conduct unbecoming of an officer and a gentalman, or of conduct pre-
judicial to the good reputation, the order, or discipline of the Police
Department.

By this document, I further waive my right to a hearing to defend myself on
this charge. I do not, however, waive my right to appeal the disciplinary
action which I understand will be taken against me, namely, ten (10) work
days off without pay.

As for charge #2, leaving the Village limits with a police department veh-
icle. I ask you to refer to my responce dated 3-22-84 in which I plead not
guilty to that charge.You then accepted the not guilty plea and dismissed
that charge by a letter to me dated 4-3-84.

Attached are copies of the two letters in which I refer to in the body of
this letter.

Respectfully submitted,

David J. Fasano
Patrolman



c W March 22, 1984 . '%
- TO: A, Chicf of Police '
From: David J,. Fasanb, Patrolman

Subject: Departmental charges

This letter is a response to your advisement dated March 16, 1984
of departmental charges being brought against this writer.

Specifically: _
#1- Rule #3, Subdivision Discipline - Acts forbidden

#2- Taking a police department vehicle outside the Village
without authorization,

I offer the following pleas to the above charges:

#1- Guilty
- #2- Not guilty

Respeﬁtfully submitted,

S



April 3, 1984

TO: D.J. Fasano, Patrolman

FROM: GO, Chief of Police

SUBJECT: Acceptance of Plea Departmental Charges

This memo is in response to your memo dated
March 22, 1984, a copy of which is attached.

I hereby accept your plea of guilty to charge
#1, Rule Number 3, Subdivision Discipline - Acts.
Forbidden: Conduct unbecoming an officer and a
gentleman, or of conduct prejudicial to the good
reputation, the order, or discipline of the
Department of Police.

Further, at this time I am dismissing charge
#2, taking a Police Department vehicle outside
the Village without authorization.

After a final review of all circumstances,
I will contact you in regards to my decision in
regards to punishment.
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April 24, 1984

David J. Fasano, Patrolman
LeRoy Police Department
LeRoy, New York 14482

Dear Patrolman:

In response to your letter of April 20, 1984 regarding
the departmental charges brought against you, namely:

Rule #3 Subdivision Discipline, Acts Forbidden - Conduct
unbecoming of an officer and a gentleman, or of conduct pre-
judicial to the good reputation, the order or discipline of
the Police Department.

Also, order of July 31, 1981 issued by Chief {H.
and Departmental Order of November 30, 1983
issued by Chief . U vhich orders forbid an officer
of taking a Police Department vehicle outside of the Village"
with only certain exceptions.

I accept your admission to Rule #3 Subdivision Discipline
Acts Forbidden and dismiss the second charge of taking a Police
Department vehicle outside of the Village.

I hereby discipline as follows:

Ten (10) work days off without pay, the work days to be
April 25, 26 and May 2,-3. 9, 10, 16, 17, 23 and 24, 1984,

Sincerely,

-

Chief of Police



